

ORIGINAL

No. 13-0283

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SHARON A. SAUER, et al.,
Plaintiffs

v.

STINSON J. CREWS, et al.,
Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CENTURY SURETY COMPANY,
Third-Party Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
CASE No. 12AP-320

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF
CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Richard M. Garner (0061734)
DAVIS & YOUNG LPA
140 Commerce Park Drive
Suite C
Westerville, OH 43082
Tel: (614) 901-9600 / Fax: (614) 901-2723
E-mail: rgarner@davisyoung.com

Timothy J. Fitzgerald (0042734)
KOEHLER NEAL LLC
3330 Erieview Tower
1301 East Ninth Street
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: (216) 539-9370 / Fax: (216) 916-4369
E-mail: tfitzgerald@koehlerneal.com

*Counsel for Third-Party Defendant-Appellant
Century Surety Company*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association
of Civil Trial Attorneys*

RECEIVED
AUG 30 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
AUG 30 2013
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

M. Shawn Dingus (0070201)
Michael R. Guluzian (0088263)
PLYMALE & DINGUS, LLC
111 W. Rich Street, Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 542-0220 / Fax: (614) 542-0230
E-mail: sdingus@dinguslaw.com
mguluzian@dinguslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants/Third-Party
Plaintiffs-Appellees Stinson J. Crews and
Stinson Crews Trucking*

Thomas E. Szykowny (0014603)
Michael R. Thomas (0000947)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street
P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, OH 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-5671 / Fax: (614) 719-4990
E-mail: teszykowny@vorys.com
mrthomas@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Insurance Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

I. INTRODUCTION **1**

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS **3**

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW..... **3**

A. Appellant's First Proposition of Law: **3**
 A registered commercial flatbed trailer, used to haul construction equipment to and from job sites, is not a vehicle maintained for purposes other than transportation of cargo within the meaning of a commercial general liability policy, and, therefore, claims arising out of the ownership or use of such a trailer are excluded from coverage under the terms of such policies...... **3**

B. Appellant's Second Proposition of Law: **8**
 When considering whether an insurance policy provision is ambiguous, a reviewing court must consider the context in which the policy provision is used—particularly where that context pertains to a highly regulated commercial activity such as the use of commercial vehicles upon public roadways...... **8**

IV. CONCLUSION..... **14**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andersen v. Highland House Co.,
93 Ohio St.3d 547, 757 N.E.2d 329 (2001) 7

Davidson v. Motorists Mut. Ins. Co.,
91 Ohio St.3d 262, 744 N.E.2d 713 (2001) 5

Essex Ins. Co. v. City of Bakersfield,
154 Cal. App. 4th 696 (5th Dist. 2007) 6

Fed. Ins. Co. v. Executive Coach Luxury Travel, Inc.,
128 Ohio St.3d 331, 2010-Ohio-6300, 944 N.E.2d 215 7, 12

Gomolka v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
70 Ohio St.2d 166, 436 N.E.2d 1347 (1982) 5, 8

Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. Ewan,
890 F.Supp.2d 886 (W.D. Tenn. 2012) 5

Hoepker v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
3rd Dist. Union No. 14-03-18, 2003-Ohio-5138 11

Indiana Lumbermens Mut. Ins. Co. v. Timberland Pallet & Lumber Co.,
195 F.3d 368 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 3, 11, 12

King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.,
35 Ohio St.3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380 (1988) 5, 8

Lisn, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Cos.,
83 Ohio App.3d 625, 615 N.E.2d 650 (9th Dist. 1992)..... 6

McQuirter v. Rotolo,
77 So.3d 76 (La. App. 1 Cir. 2011)..... 5

Middlesex Mut. Assurance Co. v. Fish,
738 F.Supp.2d 124 (D.Me.2010) 5

Monsler v. Cincinnati Gas Co.,
74 Ohio App.3d 321, 598 N.E.2d 1203 (10th Dist. 1991) 11

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Guman Bros. Farm,
73 Ohio St.3d 107, 652 N.E.2d 684 (1995) 9

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Grayco Rentals</i> , Ky. App. No. 2011-CA-002150-MR, 2013 WL 406421 (Feb. 1, 2013)..... | 3, 10, 11 |
| <i>Sam Braman and Son v. Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co.</i> , 9 Ohio Misc. 203, 222 N.E.2d 456 (C.P. 1966) | 13 |
| <i>Sauer v. Crews</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 10AP-834, 2011-Ohio-3310 | 3 |
| <i>Sauer v. Crews</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 12AP-320, 2012-Ohio-6257 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stevens v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 464 (6 th Cir.2004) | 5 |
| <i>Strickland v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 273 Ga.App. 662, 615 S.E.2d 808 (2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>United Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pearce</i> , 3rd Dist. Auglaize No. 2-08-07, 2008-Ohio-5405..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ward v. United Foundries, Inc.</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 292, 2011-Ohio-3176, 951 N.E.2d 770..... | 9 |
| <i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Custom Agri Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 476, 2012-Ohio-4712, 979 N.E.2d 269..... | 6 |
| <i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Galatis</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 216, 2003-Ohio-5849, 797 N.E.2d 1256 | 4, 7, 8, 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Section 28, Article II, Ohio Constitution..... | 8 |
